(REGISTRATION NUMBER BW00000230497) ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 27 January 2023, the Board of Directors resolved 
to declare and pay Distribution 15 of a royalty 
distribution of eight million, three hundred thousand 
pula, P8,300,000, for the twelve (12) month period 
spanning 01 July 2021 - 30 June 2022. On 28 February 
2023, the Board of directors resolved to declare the 
musical works royalties worth eight million, five 
hundred and sixty-nine pula and sixty-four thebes 
(P8,000,569.64) as reserves and be written back into